
 

 
 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Date and Time: THURSDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2019, AT 9.30 AM* 
 

Place: THE BRADBURY ROOM, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Andy Rogers 
Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Panel’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item. 
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2019 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 



 
 

 
 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' UPDATES  

 To receive an oral update from the relevant Portfolio Holders on developments 
within their Portfolio areas. 
 

5.   THE CORPORATE PLAN 2020/2024 - DEVELOPMENT TIMETABLE  

(Pages 1 - 2) 

 To receive details on the Corporate Plan 2020/2024 Development Timetable. 
 

6.   COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 3 - 22) 

 To receive an overview of the complaints received by the Corporate Complaints 
Team in 2018/19, including Local Government, and Housing Ombudsman 
complaints. 
 

7.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 23 - 24) 

 To consider the Panel’s future Work Programme. 
 

8.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 Alexis McEvoy (Chairman) 
Alan Alvey (Vice-Chairman) 
Fran Carpenter 
Keith Craze 
Sandra Delemare 
 

Mahmoud Kangarani 
Martyn Levitt 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Beverley Thorne 
Derek Tipp 
 

 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – 26 SEPTEMBER 2019  

THE CORPORATE PLAN 2020-2024 – DEVELOPMENT TIMETABLE 

 

1. INTRODUCTION & PURPOSE 
 
1.1 Following the May 2019 elections, the Cabinet has been considering its strategic 

plan for the period of the administration, the Corporate Plan 2020-2024. 
 

1.2 The Corporate Plan is the single most important strategy that shapes the way the 
Council works and defines its ambitions.  In doing so it brings together strategic and 
service objectives, helping Members and Officers to work towards the achievement 
of the same vision, values and priorities. 

 
1.3 It is anticipated that the new Corporate Plan will be approved by Cabinet in 

February 2020 following consultation. 
 

1.4 This report briefly summarises the timeline for the development and consultation of 
the plan. 
 

2. TIMETABLE 
 
2.1 Each Portfolio Holder is in thes process of considering and developing the key 

strategic priorities and activities for their Portfolio over the next four years to inform 
a draft plan for consultation. 

2.2  The key dates in the development and consultation of the plan are: 

Development of the Plan:  

Portfolio Holder’s priorities In progress 

Approval of the draft plan for consultation Cabinet 6 Nov 2019 

Consultation:  

Environment Overview & Scrutiny Panel 9 January 2020 

Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel  15 January 2020 

Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel 21 January 2020 

Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Panel 23 January 2020 

Elected Members and Employees 
(Leader/Chief Executive Briefings) 

November - January 

Public and Stakeholders November - January 

Approval:  

Final approval 5 February 2020 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



2.3 The draft plan will be made available on the Council’s website as part of the 
consultation exercise. 

 
 

3. DELIVERING THE PLAN 
 

3.1 The Corporate Plan will be underpinned by a suitable and proportionate 
performance management framework that will support and monitor the delivery of 
the plan.  This framework will be considered over the next few months to support the 
commencement of the approved Corporate Plan. 
 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 Direct costs arising from the production and consultation of the plan will be kept to a 

minimum. 
 

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
5.1  The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel is asked to note the timetable for the 

2020-2024 Corporate Plan development and consultation. 
 
 

 
 

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers 

 

Rebecca Drummond 

Service Manager – Elections & Business 

Improvement 

Tel: 023 8028 5588 

E Mail: rebecca.drummond@nfdc.gov.uk  

 

 

 

Page 2

mailto:rebecca.drummond@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL - 26 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS 2018/19 
 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1  This report provides an overview of complaints received, and dealt with, by the 

Corporate Complaints Team during the period 1 April 2018–31 March 2019.   It 
includes those complaints of which the Council is aware were made to the Local 
Government and the Housing Ombudsmen (the Council is not always advised of 
complaints made direct to the Ombudsmen). Comparisons with the previous year (1 
April 2017–31 March 2018) are included.    

 
 
2. PROCEDURE AND RECORDING OF COMPLAINTS             
  
2.1 The Council’s complaints procedure is attached at Appendix 1.  It provides that 
 

 all complaints at stage 1 are dealt with by the relevant Service Manager 

 if the complainant is not satisfied with the Service Manager’s response, the 
 complaint is dealt with at stage 2 by the relevant Executive Head  

 if the complainant remains dissatisfied, they may pursue their complaint to 
 stage 3, when it is investigated by the Executive Head of Housing and 

Governance on behalf of the Chief Executive.   
 
2.2 A tiered approach to complaints is commonplace amongst other authorities and in 

line with LGO advice. 
 
 
3. COMPLAINTS FOR 2018/19 
 
3.1 Please see: 
 
 Appendix 2 - Complaints received by the Council for 2018/19 compared to 2017/18 
 Appendix 3 - Complaints referred to the Local Government or the Housing 

Ombudsman for 2018/19 compared to 2017/18 
 Appendix 4 – Complaints found to be justified locally and financial settlements 
 
3.2 It will be noted that a total of 97 complaints were received and logged in 2018/19, 

compared with 66 in 2017/18. In common with previous years, the highest numbers 
of complaints relate to housing or planning issues.  

 
 
4. COMPLAINTS TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OR THE HOUSING 

OMBUDSMAN  
 
4.1 The Local Government Ombudsman has provided statistical information regarding 

complaints received about the Council. The numbers of complaints referred to in 
the Ombudsman’s communication do not match the records held by the Corporate 
Complaints Team – the Ombudsman accepts that differences will occur as the 
Council will not be notified of complaints received which they consider to be 
groundless. The Ombudsman will not investigate a complaint unless the complaint 
has exhausted all stages of a Councils complaints procedure. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

 
4.2 The total number of Ombudsman complaints recorded for 2018/19 was 21. Of the 

21 only 3 were investigated and referred to the Council. Of these 3 complaints, only 
1 was upheld. This related to a housing matter involving delay and the provision of 
incorrect information. The Ombudsman was satisfied that the Council’s apology 
was sufficient to remedy the injustice caused. See Appendix 3. 

 
 
5. LEARNING FROM COMPLAINTS 
 
5.1 It remains important for Services to review each complaint received and, where 

appropriate, to take action to avoid or to minimise complaints of a similar nature.   
As part of their initial responses to any complaints received, Service Managers are 
expected to address any underlying causes that might remove the reason for the 
complaint.    

 
5.2 If complaints are escalated to Stage 2, the Executive Head will examine the 

reasons for the complaint and, if considered appropriate, ensure that changes in 
practices are put in place.    

 
5.3 When undertaking stage 3 reviews or responding to complaints to an Ombudsman, 

the Executive Head of Housing and Governance will discuss the complaint in detail 
with the relevant Service Manager and/or the appropriate Executive Head, and 
encourages actions or changes.   If the matter is one which appears to affect other 
services as well, she ensures that those services are involved.   

 
 
6. CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 The Council’s Complaints Procedure continues to provide a robust system for 

investigating and resolving complaints. Whilst there has been an increase in the 
number of complaints, there does not appear to be any single cause or underlying 
factor which needs to be addressed.    

 
6.2 It is important that all services of the Council accurately record complaints received 

and notify the Corporate Complaints Officer so that proper records are maintained  
and action monitored. 

 
6.3 The Ombudsman has found that the Council was at fault with only one complaint.  
 
 
7. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1 That the report be noted; 
 
7.2 That Service Managers and Executive Heads be encouraged to ensure that 

employees respond appropriately to customers who appear not to have received an 
expected standard of service from the Council; 

 
7.3 That Service Managers and Executive Heads be reminded to review complaints 

about their services regularly, and to implement any learning from them.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 

 

For further information please contact:   Background Papers: 
 
Andrew Kinghorn      Public documents and exempt 
Legal Services Manager     information 
Tel:  023 8028 5588 
Email:  andrew.kinghorn@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
or 
 
Karen Grimes 
Information Compliance and Complaints Officer 
Legal Services 
Tel: 023 8028 5588 
Email: karen.grimes@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



 

Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

                   APPENDIX 2 
NUMBER OF NEW COMPLAINTS BY SERVICE AREA 2018/19 

 

 
NUMBER OF COMPLAINTS BY SERVICE AREA 2017/18       
Housing   18  
Planning   12 
Health & Leisure    9 
Tax & Benefits     6 
Parking       6 
Waste & Recycling    4 
Planning (Policy)    3 
Licensing     2 
Environment & Regulation   1 
Trees      1 
Democratic Services                1 
Legal                  1 
Street Scene     1 
ICT         1 

      66 

Service  Complaints 
received 

Progressed to level 
3 

Progressed to  
Ombudsman  

Started at 
Ombudsman 

Housing – Estates Management 6 1  1 

Housing – Building Works/Maintenance 8 1   

Housing – Options 11 5 1  

Planning  24 8   

Health & Leisure 16    

Coastal (Beach Huts) 8 2   

Waste and Recycling 5    

Parking 5    

Street scene 3    

Environment and Regulation 5 2   

Building Control 2    

Tax and Benefits 1    

Legal/Corporate 1   1 

Disabled Facility Grants 1    

Estates & Valuation 1 1   

Total 97 20 1 2 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

COMPLAINTS TO OMBUDSMAN BY SERVICE AREA 2018/19 
 

 
Complaints to Ombudsman 2017/18 

 

Service  Ombudsman Details Ombudsman’s Decision 
Housing 1 Failed to consider health issues when awarding priority 

on the housing register and failed to provide support to 
view properties. Refused application for a further 
discretionary housing payment, said no efforts made to 
identify a cheaper property to move to and delayed 
dealing with the complaint. 

Upheld. The investigation found fault in regard to part of 
the complaint (the delay in dealing with it and giving 
incorrect information) which caused injustice. The 
Ombudsman is satisfied that an apology was sufficient to 
remedy the injustice. 
 

Housing 1 Council’s decision that the complainant’s conduct was 
persistent and unreasonable. 

Not upheld. No maladministration by the Council 
regarding its decision that the complainant’s conduct was 
persistent and unreasonable according to the provisions 
of its policy. 

Legal/Corporate  1 Complaint about an elected member of a parish council.  
 
 

Not upheld. There was no fault in how the Council 
considered the complaint  
 

 
Total 
 

 
3 

  

Service  Ombudsman Details Ombudsman’s Decision 
Housing 2 1) Effect of actions of building work on housing estate 

 
2) Landlord’s advice to neighbour re overhanging tree 

and its subsequent response to complaints about 
this. 

Complaint withdrawn as tenant moved to alternative 
accommodation 

 
No maladministration. Not 
within Jurisdiction 

 

Planning 1 Failure to re-open case, take enforcement action; failure 
to follow Council’s complaints procedure 

Upheld in part. Apology given 
 

Tax & Benefits 1 Delay in decision regarding housing benefit application; 
refusal to take complaint about Council Tax to Stage 2 
of the Council’s complaints procedure without more 
information 

Apology for delay. Matter settled before determination by 
Ombudsman. No action taken  
 

Legal 1 Alleged delay in dealing with complaint about boundary 
dispute  

Declined to investigate. Complaint made outside the 
normal 12-month period. 

 
Total 
 

 
5 

  

APPENDIX 3 

P
age 19



 

 

 

P
age 20



 

Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

                   APPENDIX 4 
 
NUMBER OF COMPLAINTS CONSIDERED JUSTIFIED LOCALLY AND FINANCIAL SETTLEMENTS - 2018/19 
 
 

 
 

 
Service  Total 

complaints 

Justified – with 
apology & 
possible 
settlement  

Financial 
settlements 

Housing – Estates Management 6 1 1 

Housing – Building Works/Maintenance 8 8 4 

Housing – Options 11 7 2 

Planning  24 1 1 

Health & Leisure 16 11 4 

Costal (Beach Huts) 8 1  

Waste and Recycling  5 5 1 

Parking 5   

Street scene 3 1  

Environment and Regulation 5 1 2 

Building Control 2 1  

Tax and Benefits 1 1  

Legal/Corporate 1   

Disabled Facility Grants 1   

Estates & Valuation 1   

 
Total 

 
97 

 
38 

 
15 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – 26 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 
 
 

 

ITEM TIMING LEAD OFFICER 

Budget Task & Finish Report 27 November 2019 Alan Bethune/Group 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme Annual Report 27 November 2019 Ryan Stevens 

Council Tax Discounts, Exemptions and Related 
Policies Annual Report 

27 November 2019 Ryan Stevens 

ICT Update 27 November 2019 Rob Beere/Manjit Sandhu 

Review of Asset Maintenance & Replacement and 
Capital Programme Annual Report 

27 November 2019 Alan Bethune 

Economic Development/High Streets 27 November 2019 Matt Callaghan/Claire Upton-Brown 

The Corporate Plan 2020/2024 23 January 2020 Rebecca Drummond 

Capital Strategy Annual Report 23 January 2020 Alan Bethune 

Investment Strategy Update June 2020 Andrew Smith 

 

 

 

 
L I V E   T A S K   A N D   F I N I S H   G R O U P S 

ITEM TIMING LEAD OFFICER 

Budget Task and Finish Group 27 November 2019 Report Alan Bethune 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 27 November 2019 Report Ryan Stevens 

 

 
 

  

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 7



 
N O T   Y E T   T I M E T A B L E D 

ITEM OBJECTIVE METHOD TIMING LEAD OFFICER 

Universal Credit update To be aware of issues 
arising 

Regular update from 
Finance, Investment & 
Corporate Services 
Portfolio Holder/Service 
Manager – Revenues & 
Benefits 

At appropriate times 

 

TBC 

Portfolio Holders’ Updates 
(Standing Item)  

Updates from Task and Finish 
Groups 

    

 
 P

age 24


	Agenda
	5 The Corporate Plan 2020/2024 - Development Timetable
	6 Complaints Annual Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

26 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel held in the 
Bradbury Room, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Thursday, 26 September 2019 

 
* Cllr Alexis McEvoy (Chairman) 
  Cllr Alan Alvey (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Fran Carpenter 
* Keith Craze 
* Sandra Delemare 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
 

  Martyn Levitt 
* Alan O'Sullivan 
* Beverley Thorne 
* Derek Tipp 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors: 
 

Barry Rickman, Leader & Corporate Affairs Portfolio Holder 
Jeremy Heron, Finance, Investment & Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 
Michael Harris, Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
 

 
Officers Attending: 
 
Manjit Sandhu, Rebecca Drummond, Karen Grimes, Andrew Kinghorn and 
Andy Rogers 
 
 
Apologies: 

Cllr Alvey 
 

14   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2019 be signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 
 

15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by any member in connection with any 
agenda item. 
 

16   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

No issues were raised during the public participation period. 
 
 



 
Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 26 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
2 

 

17   PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' UPDATES  

Cllr Rickman reminded members that the Electoral Review was still under way, 
resource plans for each portfolio were still being prepared for the Budget Task and 
Finish Group process, and work was under way with the review of the Corporate 
Plan. 
 
Cllr Heron reported that the Elections Team were preparing for the Police and 
Crime Commissioners Elections next May as well as a possible General Election. 
 
On ICT, Cllr Heron reported that the Office 365 roll out was well under way and the 
roll out for members would be after Christmas.  The new accounting software 
implementation project was ongoing.  The Meridio Document Storage system was 
also being improved. 
 
Cllr Harris gave an update on the following issues: 
 

 Local economic development 

 Rural broadband (Government monies to bid for) 

 Economic Development Team vacancies 

 Film New Forest (£40k spent and £3 million spend in New Forest economy.  
Looking at TV and digital entertainment) 

 Second New Forest Film Festival September 2020 

 High streets - Cllr Harris reported on various factors affecting support for local 
businesses including business rates, the Open Doors pilot to help regenerate 
high streets and support community groups, encouraging flats in town centres to 
stimulate town centre growth, through dialogue with owners of properties. 

 Forestry industry – Cllr Harris spoke of the importance of the local forestry 
industry and private concerns locally in the timber industry 

 The NFBP – 300 members of 8,000 in the Forest and the need to increase this. 
 
Cllr Harris suggested a number of items for future meetings: 
 

 High streets/economic development – to be discussed at the November Panel 
meeting 

 Forestry – it was agreed that discussions take place with the Forestry 
Commission at the annual meeting with the Council 

 Small businesses – Cllr Harris was requested to report back to a future meeting 
on progress 

 Cllr Harris suggested that a staff suggestion scheme be introduced, though it 
was acknowledged that staff were encouraged to suggest improvements at 
team meetings and these were regularly fed through to EMT and Service 
Managers as a matter of course.  It was suggested though that staff 
suggestions could be invited at the upcoming Employee Survey.  Members 
supported this. 

 
Cllr Harris would also report back as appropriate on developments with broadband 
in the Forest.  It was agreed that a report would be brought to the January Panel 
meeting on staff suggestions. 
 

18   THE CORPORATE PLAN 2020/2024 - DEVELOPMENT TIMETABLE  

The Panel received details of the Corporate Plan 2020/2024 Development 
Timetable. 



 
Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 26 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
3 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the timetable be noted. 
 

19   COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT  

The Panel received an overview of complaints received and dealt with by the 
Corporate Complaints Team during the period 1 April 2018 – 31 March 2019. 
 
Members asked that, if possible, a more detailed and longer term 
graph/assessment be brought to Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Panel, when the 
next report was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be noted; 
 
(b) That Service Managers and Executive Heads be encouraged to ensure that 

employees respond appropriately to customers who appear not to have 
received an expected standard of service from the Council; and 

 
(c) That Service Managers and Executive Heads be reminded to review 

complaints about their services regularly, and to implement any learning 
from them. 

 

20   WORK PROGRAMME  

The Work Programme was reviewed.  Staff suggestions were added to the January 
Panel agenda.  It was suggested that if a staff suggestion scheme were operated 
annually, the suggestions should be reported annually to the Panel. 
 
Panel members were invited to forward agenda items to Cllr Mrs McEvoy. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 


